

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STERLING CHEMICALS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT E. EVANS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
JANE E. HOLMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

HOLLIS T. HURD
Counsel of Record
THE BENEFITS DEPARTMENT
3 Penn Center West,
Suite 129
Pittsburgh, PA 15276
hhurd@me.com
(412) 498-7484

KATHRYN WILBER
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
A. A Recent Decision Of The Third Circuit Puts The Fifth Circuit Directly In Con- flict With The Third Circuit, In Addition To The First And Sixth Circuits, On The Question Presented	7
B. Besides Conflicting With At Least Three Other Courts Of Appeals, The Decision Be- low Conflicts With This Court's Decision In <i>Curtiss-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i>	11
C. The Decision Below Unsettles The Terms Of ERISA-Covered Plans, Generating Administrative Uncertainty And Serious Compliance Issues And Potentially Bur- dening The Federal Courts With A New, Entirely Unnecessary Class Of ERISA Litigation	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. ___ (2010)	2
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	6, 20
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	2
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	2
<i>Shaver v. Siemens Corporation</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 4081, 2012 WL 639269 (3d Cir. Feb- ruary 29, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaver v. Siemens Corporation</i> , 2007 WL 1006681 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	10

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.	2
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1109	20
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1132(l)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
I.R.C. § 401(b)	18
I.R.C. § 402(b)	19
